

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GERALD E. GROFF,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL
SOCIETY, KARAMAH, ASSOCIATION OF
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL,
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE, AND
INSTITUTIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
LAURA NAMMO
CENTER FOR LAW &
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
8001 Braddock Rd.
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087
Laura@clsnet.org

THOMAS C. BERG
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS
SCHOOL OF LAW-MINNESOTA
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
APPELLATE CLINIC
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(651) 962-4918
tberg@stthomas.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. This Court Should Overrule the <i>TWA v. Hardison</i> Definition of “Undue Hardship” as “Anything More than <i>De Minimis</i> Harm” | 8 |
| A. The <i>De Minimis</i> Standard Is Inconsistent with the Text of Title VII..... | 8 |
| B. The Premise Underlying <i>Hardison’s</i> “ <i>De Minimis</i> ” Standard Has Been Undercut by This Court’s Decision in <i>Abercrombie & Fitch</i> | 13 |
| C. The <i>De Minimis</i> Standard Particularly Harms Accommodation of Religious Minorities, as an Examination of Lower-Court Cases Confirms | 17 |
| II. Under the Proper Definition of the Term, USPS Failed to Show that Accommodating Groff Would Cause “Undue Hardship” | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Breakdown by Employee’s Religion in Religious Accommodation Cases in which Summary Judgment Was Granted, 2000-Present | App. 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986) | 15 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006) | 9 |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) | 13 |
| <i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) | 5, 8, 13-16 |
| <i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>rev'd</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) | 19 |
| <i>Hussein v. The Waldorf-Astoria</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Mohamed v. 1st Class Staffing, LLC</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 884 (S.D. Ohio 2017) | 19 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020) | 11, 17 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) | 11 |
| <i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------------------|
| <i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021) | 12 |
| <i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) | 13 |
| <i>Trans World Airlines Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) | 3-5, 8, 10, 11, 13-16, 21 |
| <i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) | 9 |
| STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES | |
| Affordable Care Act, 29 U.S.C. § 207(r)(3) | 12 |
| Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(A) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A) | 12 |
| Pregnant Workers Fairness Act, Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 117- 328, Div. III, §§ 103(1), 102(7) | 12 |
| Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) | 3, 14 |
| Uniformed Services Employment & Reemploy- ment Rights Act, 38 U.S.C. § 4303(16) | 12 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) | 9, 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Debbie N. Kaminer, <i>Religious Accommodation in the Workplace: Why Federal Courts Fail to Provide Meaningful Protection of Religious Employees</i> , 20 <i>Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.</i> 107 (2015) | 15 |
| Petition for Certiorari, <i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 18-349..... | 17 |
| Pew Research Center, <i>America’s Changing Religious Landscape</i> (May 12, 2015)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Random House Dictionary</i> (1973)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Webster’s New American Dictionary</i> (1965) | 9, 10 |
